

No. 22-174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL
INSTITUTE FOR WORKERS' RIGHTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
PENN STATE LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IT WOULD BE APPROPRIATE FOR THIS COURT TO REVISE THE <i>HARDISON</i> DE MINIMIS STANDARD	3
A. <i>Hardison</i> 's De Minimis Language was Written in a Context Where Undue Hardship was Not Yet Part of Title VII ...	3
B. Any Revised Standard Should Clarify That the Employer Has the Burden of Showing Actual Harm	7
C. The Clarification of the Standard Must Also Reiterate the Appropriate Standard for Summary Judgment Adjudication	9
II. TITLE VII'S UNDUE HARDSHIP STANDARD MUST CONSIDER THE EFFECT AN ACCOMMODATION WOULD HAVE ON CO-WORKERS	11
A. The Impact on Other Employees is a Necessary Consideration in Determining Whether a Religious Accommodation Imposes an "Undue Hardship on the Conduct of the Employer's Business"	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court Has Already Recognized That Third-Party Impact is a Relevant Consideration in Accommodations Cases.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir.1978)	7
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Birdi v. UAL Corp.</i> , No. 99 C 5576, 2002 WL 471999 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2002)	6
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9, 15
<i>Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Burns v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	5, 16
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	4, 5, 17
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Georgia</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021).....	7, 15
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	5, 17
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	16
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011) ...	7, 15
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	17, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4
<i>Melzer v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Porter v. Chicago</i> , 700 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978)	7, 8
<i>Santa Monica Nativity Scenes Comm. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 784 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Sartor v. Ark. Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 321 U.S. 620 (1944)	9
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Startzell v. City of Phila.</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	13
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	16
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2-6, 10, 11, 13, 17-19
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	18
<i>Virvs v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	4, 5
<i>Webb v. City of Phila.</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)–(2) (2000)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	11, 12, 15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-303e(b) (1985)	5
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2(7), 86 Stat. 103 (1972)	4
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1967)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1968)	13
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1(a)(2) (1966)	3
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 914 (1963)	3
PERIODICAL MATERIALS	
Eugene Volokh, <i>Intermediate Questions of Religious Exemptions—A Research Agenda with Test Suites</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 595 (1999)	18
COURT AND LITIGATION DOCUMENTS	
Brief for Religious Liberty Scholars, et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner	5
Brief for the Sikh Coalition, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief of the Rutherford Institute as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner	6
Petition.....	5
Petitioner’s Brief.....	11, 16

WEBPAGES

<i>Conduct</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/conduct (last visited Feb. 28, 2023)	13, 14
<i>Conduct</i> , Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary, https://tinyurl.com/bdzhk59h (last visited Feb. 28, 2023).....	13
